
I Lee Countv Board Of Countv Commissioners I 

1. REOUESTED MOTION: 
‘Agenda Item Summary Blue Sheet No. 20030741 

ACTION REOUESTED: Approve Change Order No. 2 with Florida State Underground, Inc. under Contract #2368 (BO2- 
33) Cypress Lake Drive Improvements, in the amount of $219,013.85 for a revised total Contract amount of$2,355,635.72. 

WHY ACTION IS NECESSARY: Change Orders over $50,000 require Board approval. 

WHAT ACTION ACCOMPLISHES: Compensates Contractor for signalization work requested by County. 

2. DEPARTMENTAL CATEGORY: 3. MEETING DATE: 
COMMISSION DISTRICT # 

A. COMMISSIONER 

C. DIVISION 

41 to Florida State Underground, Inc. on February 2,2003, in the amount of $1,910,846.55. 

Change Order #l was approved on May 20,2003 in the amount of $225,775.32 for increase in wat-in size. This Change 
Order allows the contractor to install new signals at Cypress Lake Drive and Cypress Trace and Cypress Lake Drive and 
Reflections Parkway. 

Fund from account string: 20406430700.503490 - $150,514.00 
20673030700.503490 $ 68.500.00 

Attachments: Three (3) Change Orders from Florida State Underground 
8. MANAGEMENT RECOMMENDATIONS: 

9. RECOMMENDED APPROVAL: 
1 

I A I B C 1 D 1 E F G I 
Budget Services County Manager 

I 

APPROVED 
DENIED 
DEFERRED 
OTHER 



- LEE COUNTY CONSTRUCTION CONTRACT 
CHANGE ORDER 

NO. : 2 

(A Chan 
Approva 9 

e order Requires Approval by the Department Director for EX 
by the County Manager for Expenditures Between $25.000 an s 

enditures under $25,000 or 

Board of County Commissioners over $50,000 
$50,000 or App~,al by the 

CONTRACT/PROlECT NAME: Cwress Lake Drive Imt3rovements 

CONTRACTOR: Florida State underqround 

CONTRACT NO.: 2368 

PROJECT NO.: 6730 Account #: 20673030700.503490 
20406430700.503490 

BID NO.: 802-33 

CHANGE REQUESTED BY: countv DATE OF REQUEST: May 21. 2003 

upon the covpletion and execution of this Change order by both parties to the Contract the 
Contractor 1s authorized to and shall proceed to make the following changes in the Contract 
Documents: 

Description: increase contract amount to include cost to signalize two intersections. 

purpose of Change order:Compensate antractor for signalization work requested by County. 

Attachments (List documents supporting change) See attached back-up 

CHANGE IN CONTRACT PRICE: CHANGE IN CONTRACT TIME: 

original contract Price original Contract Time 

16 1.910.846.55 270/300 
calendar Days 

Previous change orders NO. &to NO._L Net change from previous change orders 

s 225.775.32 0 
calendar Days 

Contract Price prior to this change order Contract Time prior to this change order 

'6 2.136.621.87 270/300 
calendar Days 

Net IKV&W? (OeCWase) 
of this change order 

Net Increase (Oecrease) 
of this change order 

% 219.013.85 0 
calendar Days 

Contract Price with all 
approved change orders 

Contract Time with all 
approved change orders 

I 2.355.635.72 270/300 
calendar DayS 

It is understood and agreed that the acceptance of this modification by the CONTRACTOR constitutes 
an accord and satisfaction, and represents p 
arising out of, or incidental to, the above 

time and money) for all costs 

RECOMMENDED: COUNTY APPROVAL: 

artment Di WCtOi- 
der $25,000) 
e Approved: 

County Administrator 
(under $50,000) 

Date Approved: 

County Attorney's Office Date sirman 
Board of County Commissioners 
(over $50,000) 

CMO:Oll 
09/25/01 

Date Approved: 

E-15 



Proposal 
Page 1 of 3 

FLORIDA STATE UNDERGROUND, INC. 
4540 Domestic Avenue 
Naples, Florida 34104 

(239) 643-6449 
Fax (239) 643-6891 

MS. NICOLE MAXEY 
PROPOSAL SUBMITrED TO 
Lee County Department of Transportation 
STREET 
1500 Monroe Street 
CITY STATE, and ZIP CODE 
Fort Myers, FL 33901 
ENGINEER 

239479-8520 
PHONE DATE 
239479-8569 512 1103 

I JOB NAME 
Cypress Lake Drive Widening 
JOB LOCATION 
Lee County 
DATE OF PLANS JOB PHONE 

We hereby submit specfications and estimates for: 

CYPRESS LAKE DRIVE SIGNALIZATION AT SUMMERLIN ROAD, CYPRESS TRACE 
AND REFLECTIONS PARKWAY ( PER ATTACHED BREAKDOWN ) 

WEPROPOSE hereby to furnish material and labor - complete in accordance with above specifications, for the Sum of: 

Two Hundred Nineteen Thousand Thirteen and 85/100 Dollars------------------------------------------( $ 219.013.85). 
Payment to be made as Follows: 

As Per Contract 

ACCEPTANCE 0~ PROPOSAL the above prices, 
specifications and conditions are satisfactory and are hereby accepted. YOU 
are authorized to do the work as specified. Payment will be made as outlined Signature 
above. 

Date of Acceptance: 
Signature 



Proposal 
Page 1 of 3 

FLORIDA STATE UNDERGROUND, INC. 
4540 Domestic Avenue 
Naples, Florida 34104 

(239) 6436449 
Fax (239) 643-6691 

MS. NICOLE MAXEY 
PROPOSAL SUBMITTED TO 
Lee County Department of Transportation 
STREET 
1500 Monroe Street 
CIPI. STATE, and ZIP CODE 
Fort Myers, FL 33901 
ENGINEER 

239479-8520 
PHONE 
239-479-8569 
JOE NAME 
Cypress Lake Drive Widening 

DATE 
5/21/03 

JOB LOCATION 
Lee County 
DATE OF PLANS JOB PHONE 

We hereby submit specifications and estimates for: 

CYPRESS LAKE DRIVE SIGNALIZATION AT SUMMERLIN ROAD, CYPRESS TRACE 
AND REFLECTIONS PARKWAY ( PER ATTACHED BREAKDOWN ) 

WE/“f?OPOSE hereby to furnish material and labor - complete in accordance with above specifications, for the sum of: 

Two Hundred Nineteen Thousand Thirteen and 85/100 Dollars------------------------------------------[ $ 219.013.85). 
Payment to be made as Follows: 

As Per Contract 

necessary insurance ollr VMlken are Fully covered by Workman’s compensation 
l”S”W”CX 

Note: This proposal may be withdrawn by us if not accepted 
within l&days. 

ACCEPTANCE OF PROPOSAL - The above Prices, 
specifications and conditions are satisfactory and are hereby accepted. You 
areauthorized to do the work as specikd Payment will be made as outlined Sig”ature 
above. 

Date of Acceptance: 
Signature 



23002 co 3 Florida state Underground, 1°C. PAGE 2 
4540 Domestic Avenue 
Naples. Florida 34104 
239-643-6449 

CYPRESS LAKE DRIVE SIGNALIZATION 
Item Description Quantity LIIM Unot Total 

I Cypress Lake@ Summeriin@Cyress Tr ’ ’ Bid aid 

555~1.1 Directional Bore(iess than c) 864 LF 
630-I-12 Conduit (Underground) 372 LF 
630-I-13 Conduit (Underpavement) 48 LF 
630-1-Z Conduit (Furnish) 3079 LF 

30.69 26516.16 
3.44 1279.66 

16.50 792.00 
1.25 3848.75 

632-7-f ICable (Signal) 1 IPI 1 2642.50 2642.50 
634~4-113 1 Span Wire Assembly (Box) I IIPI 1 15 328.75 1928.75 
635-1-1, 1 Pull Box 33 I EA I_~ 323.75 10683.75 
641-15-146 Concrete Strain Pole Type VI 46’ Lg, 2 /EA / 3536.25 7072.50 
641-15-148 lConcrete Strain Pole Type VI 48’ Lg~ I 21EAI 3t 596.25 7392.50 
650-51-311 Traffic ‘3gn.d ?2? Std. (3 Sect 1 Way) 9 AS 1361.25 12251.25 
650-5-511 Traffic Signal 1Y Std~ (5 Sect. 1 Way) 4 AS 2045.00 8180.00 
650-54-311 Traffic Signal 12” Std Relocate 3 Sects 15 AS 266.25 3993.75 

100.00 800.00 650-54~511 Traffic Signal IT Std, Relocate 5 Sect, 2AS 1 
653.181 Pedestnan Signal LED 1 Way 8 AS 541.2 
653-162 Pedestrian Signal LED 2 Way 4AS I( 
659-101 Signal Head Backplate 3 Section 4 EA 

4330.00 

659~118 Singal Head Backplate 5 Section 21EA 1 
663-74-11 Vehicle Detector Optic Install Only 81EA 1 
665-l 1 Pedestrian Detector Sta, (Pole Mounted) 161EA : 

690-10 /Remove Traffic Signal Head Assembly 121EAI 

690-31 (Remove Signal Pedestal I 

Remove Ped~ Detector Assembly 

sgn tx. (Relocate, (Span wre, 

700-62 Sign Span Wire Mounted 

715-5-v Luminaire And Bracket Arm F&I Alumin 

715-5-50 Luminaire And Bracket Arm (Remove) 

Pan Tilt And Zoom Camera (Install) 

1 MOT i Temporary Signals 

1000.00 
1052.50 
8970.00 

535.00 
1321.25 

10101.25 



#23002 co 3 Florida state IJnderground. 1°C 
4540 Domestic Avenue 
Naples, Florida 34104 
239-643-6449 

PAGE 3 

CYPRESS LAKE DRIVE SGNALIZATIDN 
Itern Descrlptlon Quantity VIM IJnft Total 

Cypress Lake@ Reflections Parkway 
555-1-1 D~recttonal Bore(less than .Y) 349 LF 
630-l-12 Conduit (Lhdetground) 228 LF 
630-1-22 Conduit (Furnish) 1520 LF 
632-7-l Cable (S,gnal) 1 PI 2642.! 
6344-113 Span Wire Assembly (Box) i Pi 1928.75 
635~1.11 Pull Em 16 EA .,z.u.,u 
639-I-22 Electrical power serwce (Underground) 1 AS 565.00 
R39.7.1 Flertrirnl Sewi= Ware 50 LF A =A 
641-16-144 Concrete Strain Pole Type NW 44’ Lg. IEA 4 

I 32.31 11276.19- 
3.44 784.32 
1.25 1900.00 

50 2642.50 
1928.75 

272 7r, 5180.00 
565.00 
7)')R nn 

7.“” LL”.“” 

1183.75 4183.75 
641-16-146 ~Concrete Shn Pole Type NV,, 46’ Lg, 31EAI 4375.00 13125.00 
6 50~51.311 ITraffic Signal 12” Std~ (3 Sect. 1 Way) 1 81ASI 1 361.25 10890.00 - 
650-5-511 ITraffic Signal 12” Std, (5 Sect, I Way) 1 21AS 1 2045.00 4090.00 
653-181 (Pedestrian Signal LED 1 Way I 81ASI 541.25 4330.00 
659-101 1 Signal Head Backplate 3 Section 41ASj 97.50 390.00 
659-107 I 586.25 2745.00 
659-118 177.50 355.00 
663-74-11 436.25 1745.00 
665.11 150.00 1200.00 - 
670-5-210 2 :703.75 2703.75 - 

526.25 3157.50 - 
1121.; !5 4485.00 

TOTAL 219013 85 


